
-ii-

KLOCHKO, Mikhail
MG 31, J 28

Finding Aid No. 1785

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v

A. BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES AND PERSONAL DOCUMENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

B. CORRESPONDENCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1. Individuals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

a. Defection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
b. General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2. Organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
a. Offers of Employment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
b. Ethnocultural Groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
c. Legal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
d. Publishers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
e. Scientific . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

C. MANUSCRIPTS BY MICHAEL KLOCHKO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
1. Autobiographical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2. China . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
3. Soviet Union . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

a. Everyday Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
b. Various Topics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

4. Soviet Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
5. Soviet Scientists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
6. General Scientific . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
7. Various . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
8. Fiction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

a. Ivan M. Derevianko (pseudonym) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
b. I.M. Karpov (pseudonym) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
c. Various . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

9. Published Scientific Articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
a. By M.A. Klochko . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
b. By Klochko and Others . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
c. By Others . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

10. Published Non-Scientific Articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22



-iii-

D. NOTES, NEWSCLIPPINGS AND RELATED MATERIALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
1. Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

a. Manuscript Reviews . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
b. Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

2. Notes with Newsclippings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
3. Newsclippings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
4. Documents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

a. Related Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
5. Articles Including Photocopies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
6. Publications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
7. Card Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
8. Illustrations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44



-iv-

INTRODUCTION

The Mikhail Klochko Papers were acquired in 1986 from the estate of Mikhail Klochko.  His
books were transferred to the National Library and the archival material was acquired by the
National Archives of Canada.  His medals and awards were transferred to the Documentary Art
and Photography Division.

A modified Library of Congress system of Russian transliteration is used in this finding aid,
however, some names, titles and other words previously transliterated according to other systems
were left in their original form.

This collection is of special interest to researchers in the history of the Cold War, modern Soviet
history and in Soviet science and scientists.



-v-

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE

Mikhail Antonovich Klochko was born in 1902 in the Poltava region of Ukraine, then part of the
Russian Empire.  After graduating in 1925 from the Kiev Polytechnical Institute, he engaged in
research activity there, and beginning in 1930, at the U.S.S.R. Academy of Sciences in Leningrad
(1930-1934) and in Moscow (1935-1961) at the Kurnakov Institute of General and Inorganic
Chemistry.

He received the degree of Doctor of Chemical Sciences in 1940 as well as the title of Professor
of Physical Chemistry in 1946.  He visited England (1934-1935), France (1935), Austria (1956),
and India (1959) on scientific missions and meetings.  Dr. Klochko also worked in China, as a
scientific consultant, in 1958 and 1960.

Dr. Klochko published over ninety experimental and theoretical papers, most dealing with various
branches of electrochemistry in addition to several non-scientific works.  For his research work,
he was awarded the orders of the "Labor Red Banner" and the "Badge of Honor" along with the
Stalin Prize (1948) for work on the electrochemistry of platinum metals and the Order of Chinese-
Soviet Friendship.

Mikhail (Michael) Klochko visited Canada and defected in August 1961.  He was accepted as a
landed emigrant in Canada in 1961 and was granted Canadian citizenship in 1966.  Based in
Ottawa, he worked as a scientific consultant to the International Nickel Company (1963-1975) and
to both the Department of Energy, Mines and Resources and of Environment and the Defence
Research Establishment.  Dr. Klochko concentrated his studies on the problem of efficient high
density storage batteries, the environment, and the history of Russian and Soviet science.

Dr. Klochko adopted several pseudonyms while in Canada.  These names appear on various papers
in the collection: scientific research under "Shewchuk"; personal correspondence to "Mak"; legal
matters for "Vladimir Petrov"; and fiction by "Karpov" and "Derevianko".

Dr. Klochko died in Ottawa on 10 June 1986, at the age of 83.



KLOCHKO, Mikhail

MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

A. BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES AND PERSONAL DOCUMENTS

1 1 Autobiographical material: diary notes 1965-1982

1 2 Autobiographical material: notes n.d.

1 3 Biographical clippings n.d.

1 4 Work on scientific and technological problems in Canada, August
1961-1985: notebook

n.d.

1 5 Papers in chemical abstracts n.d.

1 6 List of the scientific papers of Professor Michael A. Klochko:
manuscript

n.d.

1 7 Notes on scientific work and life of Michael A. Klochko n.d.

1 8 Michael A. Klochko publications: partial manuscript n.d.

1 9 Michael A. Klochko scientific work: partial manuscript n.d.

1 10 Bibliography-list of Michael A. Klochko publications in Canada:
manuscript

n.d.

1 11 "Why I Fled Russia," The Montreal Star: article 1961

1 12 "Pourquoi j'ai quitté la Russie," Perspectives: article 1961

1 13 "My Leap to Freedom," The Pittsburgh Press: article 1961

1 14 "A Man and a Boy," Reader's Digest: article 1961

1 15 "The Story Behind Comrade Klochko's Revolt," Star Weekly: articles 1961

1 16 "Leap to Freedom," The Sunday Times: article 1962

1 17 "Non l'U.R.S.S. n'est pas du tout le paradis des savants," Réalités:
article

1962



2 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

1 18 "Interv'iu z d'rom M. Klochkom" (interview with Dr. M. Klochko),
Ukrains'kii Holos: article

1963

1 19 "Why a Soviet Scientist Chose the West," Canada Month (1963);
review letters (1963-1966): article

1963-1966

1 20 No title, on Michael A. Klochko for Canada Month: manuscript 1963

1 21 "Double Anniversary," Weekend Magazine: article 1968

1 22 "My Escape from Tyranny," Reader's Digest: article 1973

1 23 "Comment j'ai conquis ma liberté," Reader's Digest: article 1973

1 24 Attempts to publish a book on the U.S.S.R.: notes n.d.

1 25 Appearances by Michael A. Klochko: notes n.d.

1 26 "Teach Yourself Chinese": notebook 1961

1 27 Membership questionnaire n.d.

1 28 Doctor's appointment 1967

1 29 Riverside Hospital n.d.

1 30 Copybook from Soviet Union n.d.

1 31 Copy of notebook brought from the Soviet Union n.d.

1 32 Chicago conference 1967

1 33 International Publishers Representatives (Canada) Limited:
publication contract

1961?

1 34 Doubleday Canada Limited: publication contract 1964

1 35 Initiative Publishing: publication contract 1982

B. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Individuals

a. Defection

1 36 Alden, Florence 1961

1 37 Antonovich, Marko 1961



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 3

Vol. File Subject Date

1 38 Barrett, Mary Louise 1961

1 39 Carleton University 1968

1 40 Dunlop, H.P. 1961

1 41 Gelbfisz, Mrs. E. 1961

1 42 Gydovs'skii, A. 1961

1 43 Henderson, U.V. Jr. 1961

1 44 Hryn, Nicholas 1961

1 45 Kossar, Leon n.d.

1 46 Lamm, V. 1962

1 47 Paashaus, Reverend A.R. 1962

1 48 Perkins, R.B. 1961

1 49 Sabathil & Son 1961

1 50 Turcheniuk, Mrs. 1962

1 b. General

1 51 Abbott, John and Heather 1976-1985

1 52 Boyd, Gerald and Ardeth 1980-1982

1 53 Burel, E.E. 1965

1 54 Casey, Dr. E. Jerry 1964-1983

1 55 Côte, André and Helen n.d.

1 56 Fowler, Mrs. 1972

1 57 Graziano, Rocky n.d., 1963-
1985

1
58 Green, Jim n.d., 1964-

1972

1 59 Greer, Charles 1972

1 60 Kelly, William and Nora: with related clippings 1963-1984

1 61 Kelly, Mrs. 1968



4 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

1 62 Keyserlingk family: with related clippings (1963-1974) n.d., 1975-
1980

1 63 Kingham family 1973-1984

1 64 Lieven, Alexander 1962

1 65 Leoni, Father P. and Father M. Matte 1961-1981

1 66 Lorna 1971

1 67 Main, George 1963-1969

1 68 MacFarquhar, Roderick, M.P.: with related materials 1968-1984

1 69 McClellan, Geo. 1964

1 70 McDonald, Mr. 1972

1 71 McGibbon, Robert L. 1964-1971

1 72 McKeown, Robert 1963-1967

1 73 Milligan, William 1964-1980

1 74 Roosevelt, Priscilla n.d., 1967-
1968, 1976-
1982

1 75 Schreyer, Governor General Edward: with related clippings (1982-
1984)

1982-1983

1 76 Spooner, Roy C. 1965

1 77 Yanda, Daria A. n.d., 1961-
1962

2. Organizations

a. Offers of Employment

1 78 Assumption University, Windsor 1961

1 79 Engelhard Industries 1961

1 b. Ethnocultural Groups

1 80 American Committee for Liberation 1961



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 5

Vol. File Subject Date

1 81 Canadian Legion, Ukrainian Branch No. 360 1961

1 82 Homin Ukrainy 1961

1 83 Moloda Ukraina 1961

1 84 Novoye Russkoye Slovo 1961

1 85 Nowi Dni 1961

1 86 Ukrainian Association of Victims of Russian Communist Terror
(Suzero)

n.d., 1961

1 87 Ukrainian Canadian Committee 1961

1 88 Ukrainian National Federation 1961

1 89 World Federation of Ukrainian Former Political Prisoners and Victims
of the Soviet Regime

1961

1 c. Legal

1 90 Howard, Cate, Ogilvy, Bishop, Cope, Porteous & Hansard 1963

1 91 Honeywell & Wotherspoon 1984

d. Publishers

1 92 Criticisms of "There Are No Communists in Russia" n.d.

1 93 Atlantic Monthly Press 1968

1 94 Bantam Books of Canada 1981

1 95 Canada Month n.d., 1963-
1965

1 96 Canadian Fiction Magazine 1980

1 97 Casa Editrice, il Saggiatore 1964

1 98 Frank Cass & Co. Ltd. 1979

1 99 Clarke, Irwin & Co. Ltd. 1961, 1968,
1981-1982

1 100 Willis Kingsley Wing, Collins-Knowlton-Wing, Inc. 1964, 1966,
1967

1 101 Commoners' Publishing Society Inc. 1982



6 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

1 102 Doubleday Canada Limited 1964, 1966,
1968, 1981

1 103 E.P. Dutton & Co. Inc. 1961

1 104 Editions Gallimard 1964

1 105 Hodder and Stoughton Limited 1969

1 106 Holt, Rinehart and Winston 1979

1 107 International Journal 1971, 1973,
1980

1 108 International Political Science Abstracts 1971

2 1 International Publishers' Representatives (Canada) Ltd.: publication of
"A Soviet Scientist in Red China," includes correspondence with R.
Keyserlingk

1962-1965

2 2 International Publishers' Representatives (Canada) Ltd. 1963, 1965,
1968

2 3 ISIS - An International Review Devoted to the History of Science 1985

2 4 Initiative Publishing: publication of short stories 1982

2 5 Journal of Canadian Fiction 1980

2 6 Life Magazine 1963

2 7 MacMillan Company of Canada Limited 1967

2 8 McClelland and Stewart Limited 1968, 1981

2 9 McGraw-Hill Company of Canada Limited, McGraw-Hill Ryerson
Ltd.

1961, 1968,
1981-1982

2 10 New Scientist 1982-1983,
1984-1985

2 11 Opus Mundi Canada 1981

2 12 Palm Publishers 1970-1971

2 13 Penguin Books Canada Limited 1981

2 14 Frederick A. Praeger, Inc.: publication of "A Soviet Scientist in Red
China", includes correspondence with Alexei Milrud

1963



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 7

Vol. File Subject Date

2 15 Frederick A. Praeger, Inc. 1968

2 16 Random House of Canada Limited 1968, 1981

2 17 Reader's Digest 1971-1976

2 18 Tom Stacey Ltd. 1970-1972

2 19 Sarah Swartz Consultant Services 1982

2 20 Time Magazine 1976

2 21 Viking Press, Inc. 1968

2 22 Weekend Magazine: includes publication agreement 1961-1963,
1971

2 23 Associations and societies: addresses n.d.

e. Scientific

2 24 Requests for reprints n.d., 1978-
1980

2 25 Carleton University 1981

2 26 Commission on Lead in the Environment 1986

2 27 Defense Research Establishment Ottawa, D.R.E.O. 1983

2 28 Division of Energy 1984

2 29 Electric Vehicle Council 1983

2 30 International Nickel Company 1963-1974

2 31 McGill University 1973

2 32 National Research Council 1982

2 33 Supply and Services Canada 1975

2 34 University of Chicago: 1967 conference materials 1966-1967

2 35 Water Sciences Division 1969-1979

C. MANUSCRIPTS BY MICHAEL KLOCHKO



8 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

1. Autobiographical

2 36 "A Note About the Author": manuscript, related autobiographical
notes

n.d.

2 37 "A Message from Dr. Klochko": manuscript n.d.

2 38 Biographical writings from Canada: three manuscripts and related
notes

n.d., 1982

2 39 "Nauchno-Issledovatel'skaia Rabota Profes(sora), Doktora Khim(iia)
Nauk M.A. Klochko" (The Scientific Research Work of Professor,
Doctor of Chemistry, Michael A. Klochko): manuscript

1977

2 40 "A Short Note About the Scientific Activities of M.A. Klochko":
manuscript

n.d.

2 41 "A Note on the Research Work of Dr. Mikhail Antonowich Klochko":
manuscript

n.d.

2 42 "On the Research Work of Professor Mikhail A. Klochko in the Field
of Electrochemical and some other Properties of Chemical Systems":
manuscript

n.d.

2 43 Net Kommunistov v Rossii (There are No Communists in Russia) 

Predislovie (Preface): pp. 1-8
n.d.

2 44 Glava 2 (Chapter 2), "Gde Ia Pobyvyl v Sovetskom Soiuz i
Pochemu i Kak Pokihul Etu Stranu" (Where I was in the Soviet
Union and Why and How I Left This Country): pp. 40A-93

n.d.

2 45 Glava 3 (Chapter 3), "Partiia i Gosudarstvo" (The Party and
Society): pp. 95-208

n.d.

2 46 Glava 4/5 (Chapter 4/5), "Rol' i Zhachenie Komunicticheskoi
Teorii i Ideologii v SSSR" (The Role and Significance of the
Communist Theory and Ideology in the U.S.S.R.): pp. 198-275

n.d.

2 47 Glava 6 (Chapter 6), "Sovetskaia Tainaia Politsiia-Cheka-KGB"
(The Soviet Secret Police-Cheka-KGB): pp. 387-435

n.d.

2 48 Glava 7 (Chapter 7), "Kontsentratsionnyi Lager' v Noril'ske" (The
Concentration Camp in Norilsk): pp. 436-510

n.d.



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 9

Vol. File Subject Date

2 49 Glava 8 (Chapter 8), "Sovetskii Chelovek" (Soviet Man): pp. 511-
628

n.d.

2 50 Glava 10 (Chapter 10), "Propaganda" (Propaganda), pp. 589-660A n.d.

2 51 Glava 11 (Chapter 11), "Vneshniaia Politika" (Foreign Policy): pp.
660-706

n.d.

2 52 Glava 12 (Chapter 12), "Vcheraia, Segodhia, Zavtra Rossii-SSSR"
(Yesterday, Today, Tomorrow Russia-U.S.S.R.): pp. 701-773

n.d.

3 1 Glava 13 (Chapter 13), "Voina 1941-1945" (War 1941-1945): pp.
1-13

n.d.

3 2 Glava 18 (Chapter 18), "Atomnaia Bomba i 'Mal'chiki' (The Atomic
Bomb and 'The Boys'): pp. 227-240

n.d.

3 3 Glava 22 (Chapter 22), "SSSR i Satelity" (The U.S.S.R. and the
Satellite States): pp. 287-312A

n.d.

3 4 Glava 23 (Chapter 23), "Moe Prebyvanie v Kitae" "(My Stay in
China): pp. 314-329

n.d.

3 5 Glava 24 (Chapter 24), "Pochemy ia Reshil Navsegda Pokinut'
SSSR i Kak Mne Eto Udalos'" (Why I Absolutely and For Good
Left the U.S.S.R. and How I Left the Country): pp. 330-350A

n.d.

3 6 Glava 25 (Chapter 25), "Osvobozhdenie i 'Vykup' za Nego" (The
Liberation and 'Redemption' of Myself): pp. 351-368

n.d.

3 There Are No Communists in Russia

3 7 Preface: pp. 1-23 n.d.

3 8 Chapter 1, "Why and How I Left the USSR for Good": pp. 7-61 n.d.

3 9 Chapter 2, "The First Days in Canada and the 'Ransom' for
Freedom": pp. 52-92, 539-541

n.d.

3 10 Chapter 3, "My Life in the Ukraine": pp. 89-114 n.d.

3
11 Chapter 4, "In Leningrad 1930-1934": pp. 115-149 n.d.

3 12 Chapter 5, "In Moscow Before the World War II": pp. 167-201 n.d.

3 13 Chapter 6, "The War of 1941-1945": pp. 113-135 n.d.

3 14-16 Chapter 7, "Norilsk" n.d.



10 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

3 17 Chapter 8, "The Soviet Secret Police and Its Affiliation at Our
Institute"

n.d.

3 18 Chapter 9, "After the War, The Atomic Bomb": pp. 320-343 n.d.

3 19 Chapter 11, "The Death of Stalin": pp. 295-333 n.d.

3 20 Chapter 11, "The Last Years of Stalin": pp. 423-463A n.d.

2. China

Odin God v Krasnom Kitae (One Year in Red China)

3 21 Vvedenie (Introduction): pp. 1-6A n.d.

3 22 Glava 1 (Chapter 1), "Podgotovka k Poezdke" (Preparation for the
Journey): pp. 7-15A

n.d.

3 23 Glava 2 (Chapter 2), "Khimicheskoi Institut i Drygie Nauchnye
Uchrezhdeniia Pekina" (The Chemical Institute and Other Scientific
Organizations in Peking): pp. 16-42A

n.d.

3 24 Glava 3 (Chapter 3), "Kampanii" (The Campaign): pp. 43-66A n.d.

3 25 Glava 4 (Chapter 4), "Poezdka na Iug" (Journey to the South): pp.
67-98

n.d.

3 26 Glava 5 (Chapter 5), "Poezdka na Sever" (Journey to the North):
pp. 99-125

n.d.

3 27 Glava 6 (Chapter 6), "Pekin i Okrestnosti" (Peking and its
Surroundings): pp. 126-139

n.d.

3 28 Glava 7 (Chapter 7), "Zhizn' v Pekine" (Life in Peking): pp. 140-
180

n.d.

3 29 Glava 8 (Chapter 8), "Gostinitsa 'Druzhba'" (The Hotel 'Friends'):
pp. 181-212

n.d.

3 30 Glava 9 (Chapter 9), "Poslednie Nedeli v Pekine" (The Last Weeks
in Peking): pp. 213-235

n.d.

3 31 Glava 10 (Chapter 10), "Pekin v Marte 1960 Goda" (Peking in
March 1960): pp. 236-248A

n.d.

3 32 Glava 11 (Chapter 11), "Kun'min v Aprele" (Kunmin in April): pp.
249-261

n.d.



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 11

Vol. File Subject Date

3 33 Glava 12 (Chapter 12), "Mai 1960 Goda" (May 1960): pp. 262-
284A

n.d.

3 34 Glava 13 (Chapter 13), "Kun'min v Mae-Iiule" (Kunmin in May-
July): pp. 285-306

n.d.

3 35 Glava 14 (Chapter 14), "Kun'min i Okrestnosti" (Kunmin and its
Surroundings): pp. 307-337

n.d.

3 36 Glava 15 (Chapter 15), "Poslednie Nedeli v Kitae" (The Last
Weeks in China): pp. 338-366

n.d.

3 37 Glava 16 (Chapter 16), "Iazik, Pis'mennost'i Nauchnaia
Nomenklatura" (Language, the Alphabet and Scientific
Nomenklatura): pp. 367-379

n.d.

3 38 Glava 17 (Chapter 17), "Ochkovtiratel'stvo" (Eye-Wash): pp. 380-
395

n.d.

3 39 Glava 18 (Chapter 18), "O Nauke v Sovremennom Kitae" (On
Science in Modern China): pp. 396-461

n.d.

4 1 Glava 19 (Chapter 19), "Problema Rosta Naseleniia v Kitae" (The
Problem of Population Growth in China): pp. 462-484

n.d.

4 2 Glava 20 (Chapter 20), "Vhutrehhiaia i Vheshniaia Politika Kitaia"
(Domestic and Foreign Politics of China): pp. 487-527

n.d.

4 3 Glava 21 (Chapter 21), "Kitais'ko-Sovets'kie Otnosheniia" (Sino-
Soviet Relations): pp. 528-585

n.d.

4 4 Glava 22 (Chapter 22), "Hekotorye Itogi i Perspektivy" (Final
Notes and Prospects): pp. 586-624

n.d.

4 5 Glava 22 (Chapter 22): hand-written manuscript of file 4 above n.d.

4 6 Glava 23 (Chapter 23): hand-written manuscript, pp. 1-35 n.d.

4 7 "Soviet Scientist in Red China": book reviews with related clippings n.d., 1964-
1967

4 8 "Soviet Scientist in Red China": bibliographical listings, Canadiana,
10 October

1965

4 9 "Sino-Soviet Relations and Science in China": speech 1967

4 10 "Comment on Professor Donald Zagoria's Report, 'Peking's Hawks,
Doves and Dawks'": speech

1967



12 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

4 11-12 "The Recall of the Soviet Experts from China--The Most Important
Event in Sino-Soviet Relations During the Past 20 Years": manuscript

1970

3. Soviet Union

a. Everyday Life

4 13 "Alcoholism, Crime and Family Life in the USSR" n.d.

4 14 "What is the Most Important? Determining Factor in the Life of the
USSR"

n.d.

4 15 "Crime in the USSR" n.d.

4 16 "The Foreign Policy of the Soviet Rulers as I Saw It from Inside and
Outside the USSR"

n.d.

4 17 "An Historical Review" n.d.

4 18 "Rasskaz Osu" (Story on the USSR), "Golod Ha Ukraini" (Hunger in
Ukraine): with related clippings

1986

4 19 "The Soviet Economy and the Material Conditions of Life" n.d.

4 20 "The Myth of the Soviet Man" n.d.

4 21 "On the Position of Some Nationalities in the USSR" n.d.

4 22 "The Party" n.d.

4 23 "The Party Soviets" n.d.

5 1 "Propaganda" n.d.

5 2 "Religion in the USSR" n.d.

5 3 "Ia-Sovetskii Chelovek" (I-Soviet Man): with related clippings n.d.

5 4 "Soviet Man, His Idealogy, Morals and Family Life" n.d.

5 5-6 "Uchenye v Kogtiakh Sovetskoi Taihoi Politsii" (Studies on the Soviet
Secret Police)

n.d.

5 7 "Sports and Recreation" n.d.

5 8 "The Soviet Youth" n.d.

5 9 "The Woman's Position and Family Life in the USSR" n.d.



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 13

Vol. File Subject Date

b. Various Topics

5 10 "Assimileitse" (Assimilation) n.d.

5 11 "Chto ia Iogy Sgelat'!" (What I Do!) 1974

5 12 "Khats" (Cats) n.d.

5 13 "Charakteri" (Characters) n.d.

5 14 "Istoriia" (History) n.d.

5 15 "Manera i Zerkalo" (Manners and Reflections) n.d.

5 16 Untitled manuscript: pp. 763-772 n.d.

5 17 Untitled manuscript: pp. 784-791 n.d.

5 18 "Zerkalo" (Reflections): pp. 820-831 n.d.

5 19 "Assimileitse" (Assimilation): pp. 832-845 1974

5 20 "Izraili" (Israel): pp. 846-854 1974

5 21 "Zaklochenie" (Conclusion): pp. 855-884 1974

5 22 "Bydyshchee SSSR-Rossii" (The Future of the USSR-Russia) n.d.

5 23 "GPU" (GPU) n.d.

5 24 "1648-1768 Materiali" (Materials) 1981

5 25 "Vykhod" (Withdrawal) n.d.

5 26 "Evrei" (Jews) n.d.

5 27 "Evacuation" n.d.

5 28 Untitled manuscript 1982

5 29 "A Eulogy in Honor of Stalin" 1982?

5 30 "Svetlana" n.d.

5 31 "G. Kh. Katsar" (on G. Katsar) n.d.

5 32 On Kosygin's visit to Canada, 17-26 October 1971: including related
clippings

1966-1972



14 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

4. Soviet Science

5 33 "Nauka" (On Soviet Science) n.d.

5 34 Shewchuk, M. (pseud.), "Scientific Russian.  The First Step in
Obtaining Reading Knowledge"

n.d.

5 35 "On the Baskunchak Sea": with related clippings (1972) n.d.

5 36 "The Polar Regions of the USSR and the Prospects of the Canada-
USSR Cooperation in Arctic Studies"

1974

5 37 "The Energy Resources of the USSR and Some Scientific Problems of
Their Development"

1975

5 38 "The Prospects of Soviet Foreign Trade in Petroleum and of its Use as
a Political Tool"

1980

5. Soviet Scientists

5 39-42 "Persecution and Suffering of Scientists in the Soviet Union" n.d.

5 43 "History of the Terror": file 1, pp. 1-135 n.d., 1983

5 44 "History of the Terror": file 2, pp. 136-248 n.d., 1983

6 1 "Repressed Personalities": draft n.d.

6 2 List of Repressed Personalities n.d.

6 3 Personalia: statistical information n.d.

6 4 Botany: statistical information n.d.

6 5 Chemistry and chemical technology: statistical information n.d.

6 6 Geology and geography: statistical information n.d.

6 7 Mathematics: statistical information n.d.

6
8 Medicine: statistical information n.d.

6 9 Physics: statistical information n.d.

6 10 Technologists: statistical information n.d.

6 11 Zoology: statistical information n.d.



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 15

Vol. File Subject Date

6 12 "V.I. Ipat'ev" (V.I. Ipatiev): with related notes n.d.

6 13 "Peter Kapitsa--The Great Scientist and Humanist" n.d.

6 14 Shewchuk, M. (pseud.), translator: P. Kapitsa, "Man and Nature",
Pravda, 15 May 1973

n.d.

6 15 "Biology-Lysenko": with related notes n.d.

6 16 "R.A. Medvedy" (Roy A. Medvedev): with related notes and clippings
(n.d., 1972)

n.d.

6 17 "Zhores Medvedev" 1973-1974

6 18 "O Prichinakh Presledovahiia A.D. Sakharova i Drugikh Sovetskikh
Dissiddentov i o Vozmozhnostikh Stran Svobodhogo Mira Okazat' im
Pomoshch' (On the Reason for the Persecution of A.D. Sakharov and
other dissidents and on Possibility of Assistance from the Free
Nations)

n.d.

6 19 "Vladimir Ivanovich Vernadsky": including correspondence on
publication (1963-1964)

1963

6. General Scientific

6 20 "Electric Vehicles in the USSR and Canada": co-written with E.J.
Casey

n.d.

6 21 "The Role of the Electric Vehicle in Overcoming the Energy Crisis" 1980

6 22-23 On Electrochemicals n.d.

6 24 Karpov, I.M. (pseud.), "Nauchno-Populernae Staty" (The State of
Popular Science)

n.d.

6 25 "On Oil, Cars and Candies" 1976

6 26 "On the Utilization of Beta and Gamma Radiation in Fuel Cells and
Batteries": co-written with E.J. Casey

1968

6 27 "Low-Melting Salts Electrolytes" 1980

6 28 "On the Most Promising Types of Storage Batteries for Traction and
Propulsion": co-written with E.J. Casey

n.d.

6 29 "Summary of Thermal Analysis of Systems Formed by Hydrazine
with Acetone, Sulfur, and Lithium Chloride"

n.d.



16 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

6 30 "A Practical Study of the Effects of a Beam of Ions Depends on the
Plating Distribution in Electrolosis": M.A. Klochko, project manager

n.d.

6 31 "Throwing Power": scientific graphs n.d.

6 32 "Throwing Power": scientific graphs n.d.

6 33 "Electrolytic Conductance of Binary Chemical Systems in the Region
Adjacent to the Composition of the Pure Electrolyte"

n.d.

6 34 "The Energy Situation in Canada and the Problems of Research and
Development Connected with It.  A Critical Review"

1984

7. Various

6 35 Biografie (Biography): assorted topics with related clippings n.d.

6 36 "James Leslie Bennett": with related clippings (1977-1981) n.d.

6 37 "On philosophy" n.d.

6 38 Rel(igiia) (Religion): with related clippings n.d.

6 39 "On Hitler" 1982

6 40 "Terrorists": with related notes and clippings 1985

8. Fiction

7 a. Ivan M. Derevianko (pseudonym)

7 1 A list of stories with short explanations n.d.

7 2 "Propaganda and Censorship": complete short story manuscript with
related clippings

n.d.

7 3 "Propaganda and Censorship": complete short story manuscript n.d.

7 4 Story 6, "Criminals as Cottagers" n.d.

7 5-6 Story 17, "Noril'sk" n.d.

7 7-8 Story 23, "My Experience as a Chairman of a Soviet Electoral
Commission"

n.d.

7 9 Story 30, "Nos": with related notes n.d.

7 10 Story 31, "Foreign Delegation" n.d.



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 17

Vol. File Subject Date

7 11-12 Story 33, "Filosof" (The Philosopher) n.d.

7 13-15 Story 33, "The Philosopher" n.d.

7 16 Story 34, "Voihstvuiushchaia Arapka" (The 'Arap" Besnosov) n.d.

7 17 Story 36, "How an Elderly Scientist has Benefitted the Soviet
Government by His Defection Abroad"

n.d.

7 18 "Defence of the Center of Tallin" n.d.

b. I.M. Karpov (pseudonym)

7 19 "Pelat' Kaina" (The Mark of Cain): file 1, pp. 1-246 n.d.

7 20 "Pelat' Kaina" (cont.): file 2, pp. 247-428, with related clippings (n.d.,
1966-1982)

n.d.

7 21 "Pelat' Kaina" (cont.): file 3, pp. 428A-514, with related clippings
(n.d., 1977-1985)

n.d.

8 1-3 "A Widow Cremated Alive and other Soviet Stories": complete short
story manuscript

n.d.

8 4 "A Widow Cremated Alive and other Soviet Stories": table of contents n.d.

8 5 Six stories of "A Widow . . .": unpublished n.d.

8 6 "Sekretutki" (The Secretutes): unpublished n.d.

8 7 "The Secretutes": unpublished n.d.

8 8-9 "Semenoi Schast'e" (Family Happiness): unpublished n.d.

8 10 "Family Happiness": unpublished n.d.

8 11 "Na Kurorte" (At A Health Resort): unpublished n.d.

8 12-14 "At a Health Resort": unpublished n.d.

8 15 "The Lady Scientist": unpublished n.d.

8 16-17 "Dochka" (Dochka): unpublished n.d.

8 18 "Dochka": unpublished n.d.

8 19 "The Militant Bluffer": unpublished n.d.



18 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

8 20 "A Widow Cremated Alive and other Soviet Stories": draft n.d.

c. Various

8 21 "Barcia" (The Panther): with related clippings (n.d., 1966) n.d.

8 22 "The Comforters and the 'Little Snake'" n.d.

8 23 "On Dictatorship" n.d.

9 1 "Intraskop" n.d.

9 2 "Malie Skazki" (Short Stories) n.d.

9 3 "Martha Lutheola" 1968

9 4 Lutheola: with related notes n.d., 1985

9 5 "Naslednik" (The Heiress): with related clippings n.d.

9 6 "Nirdov and Gorgiledov": with related notes n.d.

9 7 "One Man's True Love" n.d.

9 8 "5 Let" (Five Years): with related clippings n.d.

9 9-11 "Fat Faced Petya" n.d.

9 12-13 "Petiia Nedouchka" (Fat Faced Petya) n.d.

9 14 "Nauka-iz Zapisi Knizhki" (Science-From Published Books) n.d.

9 15 "Ukrainian Village": with related clippings n.d.

9 16 Short story manuscript notes on various topics n.d.

9. Published Scientific Articles

a. By M.A. Klochko

9 17 List of scientific works mentioning M.A. Klochko n.d.

9 18 "Poteri Nauki" (The Lost Sciences) 1933

9 19 "Voda s Udel'hym Vesom 1.035" (Water with the Specific Weight of
1.035)

1933



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 19

Vol. File Subject Date

9 20 "Ozero Gor'koe" (Lake Gorki) 1934

9 21 "Electrokhimicheskoe Vydelehie Legkikh Metallov iz Hevodnykh
Rastvorov" (Electrochemical Secretion from Light Metals in Non-
Aqueous Solutions)

1936

9 22 "K Voprosi o Zapasakh Solei Ozera El'ton 10 Putiakh Ikh
Icpol'zobahiia" (On the Question of the Reserves of the Salt Lake
'Elton' and on Their Uses)

1937

9 23 "Soliahye Vodoemy Raiona Bol'shoi Emby i Nekotorye Voprosy
Migratsii Solei" (Salt Water Regions in the Great Lakes and Some
Issues on the Migration of Salt)

1937

9 24 "The 'Lake Age' of the Caspian Sea and its Volume at the Time it
Became a Closed Basin"

1937

9 25 "Viacheslav Petrovich Radishchev" (Vyecheslav Petrovich
Radishchev)

1948

9 26 "Pokazateli, Kharakterizuiushchie Skorost' Izmeneniia Solebogo i
Vodhogo Balanca Besstochnykm Ozer i Vhutrennikh Morei"
(Indicators and Characteristics of Speed Alternation of the Salt and
Water Balance in Calm Lakes and Interior Seas)

1950

9 27 "O Vliiamii Zaliva Kara-Bogaz-Gol Na Izmeneniie Solevogo Balansa
Kaspiiskogo Moria" (On the Influence of the 'Cara-Bogaz-Gol' Gulf
on the Alteration of the Salt Balance of the Caspian Sea)

1952

9 28 "Obshchie Tipy Diagramm Sostav--Svoistvo Dvoihykh Odhofazhykh
Sistem" (General Types of Graph Composition--Characteristics of
Double Phased Systems)

1954

9 29 Listings of M.A. Klochko articles, 1919-1954 1954

9 30 "Sergei Aleksandrovich Pogodin" (Sergei Alexandrovich Pogodin) 1955

9 31 "Raboty N.N. Efremova v Oblasti Elektrokhimii" (The Work of N.N.
Efremov in the Field of Electrochemistry)

1956

9 32 Article on Desalination in the Chinese language, for an English
translation see Volume 9, file 36

1958

9 33 "Akademik Nikolai Semenovich Kurnakov" (The Academician
Nikolai Semenovich Kurnakov)

1960

9 34 Article on Kurnakov in the Chinese language, for an English
translation see volume 9, file 35

1961



20 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

9 35 "Nikolai Semenovich Kurnakov" (Anniversary for his 100th Birthday) 1969

9 36 "On Desalination and Drying Up Some Sea and Sea Gulf of China--A
Proposal to Satisfy Agricultural Needs and to Totally Utilize Mineral
Salts"

1969

9 37 "On the Selection of Anodes for High Energy Density Storage
Batteries(U)"

1980

b. By Klochko and Others

9 38 "Rastvory" (Solutions) n.d.

9 39 "Khimicheskoe i Elektrokhimicheskoe Rastvorenie Palladiia v
Rastvorakh Hekotorykh Kislot i Solei" (Chemical and Electrochemical
Palladium Solutions in Some Acid and Salt Solutions)

1952

9 40 "Izychenie Splavov Med'-Palladii Elektrokhimicheskim Metodami"
(A Study of a Copper-Palladium Alloy--Electrochemical Methods)

1953

9 41 "Anodhoe Rastvorenie Splavov Med'-Sera" (Anode Solutions of a
Copper-Sulfur Alloy)

1954

9 42 "Anodnoe Povedenie Splavov Palladii-Sera" (Anode Conduction of a
Palladium-Sulfur Alloy)

1955

9 43 "Ob Ahodnom Povedenii Troinykh Spralov Medi, Palladiia i Sery"
(On Anode Conduction of a Three-Part Copper-Palladium-Sulfur
Alloy)

1955

9 44 "Ob Anodnom Povedenii Splavov Palladiia s Nikelem" (On Anode
Conduction of a Palladium-Nickel Alloy)

1955

9 45 "Elektrokhimicheskoe Issledovanie Splavov Serabra s Tellurom"
(Electrochemical Research into the Tellurium-Sulfur Alloy)

1956

9 46 "Elektroprovodhost' i Viazkost' Sistemy Nitrat Ammoniia-Vode"
(Electrical Conductivity and Viscosity of an Ammonia Nitrate-Water
System)

1956

9 47 "Elektrokhimicheskoe Povedenie Splavov Zolota Med'iu"
(Electrochemical Conduction of a Gold-Copper Alloy)

1957

9 48 "Diagramma Sostoianiia Sistemy Palladii-Tellur" (Chart: State of a
Palladium-Tellurium System)

1961



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 21

Vol. File Subject Date

9 49 "Elektroprovodhost' i Viazkost' Splavov v Sisteme Sb-Sb2Se3 v
Tverdom i Zhidkom Sostoianiiakh" (Electrical Conductivity and
Viscosity of Alloys in a Sb-Sb2Se3 System in Solid and Liquid States)

1962

9 50 "Izuchenie Elektroprovodhosti b Sisteme Sb-Te b Tverdom i Zhidkom
Sostoianiiakh" (A Study of Electrical Conductivity in a Sb-Te System
in Solid and Liquid States)

1962

9 51 "Vliiahie Viazkosti i Mol'hogo Ob"ema Ha Vid Izotermy
Elektroprovodhosti v Dvoihykh Sistemakh" (The Influences of
Viscosity and Volume on the Condition of Isothermal Electrical
Conductivity in Two Systems)

1963

9 52 "Comportement du titane, du zirconium et de leurs alliages
d'aluminium (Ti3Al,Zr3Al) dans le metaphosphate de sodium fondu"
(Behaviour of Titanium, Zirconium and Alloys with Aluminum in
Molten Sodium Metaphosphate)

1976

10 1 "On the Possible Use of Titanium and its Alloys and Compounds as
Active Materials in Batteries.  A Review"

1977

10 2 "On the Selection of Electrolytes for High-Energy Density Storage
Batteries"

1979

10 3 "Lessons from Russia for Electric Vehicle Research in Canada" 1982

c. By Others

10 4 "Some Chemistry of the Nickel-Cadmium Battery" 1960

10 5 "Reflections on Some Recent Studies of Materials of Importance in
Aqueous Electrochemical Energy Storage Systems", D.R.E.O. Report
No. 811

1979

10 6 "Electrochemical Award" 1982

10 7 "Kinetic Barriers to the Preferred Electrode Process in Subzero
Battery Electrolytes", D.R.E.O. Report No. 862

1982

10 8 "Canadian Research on Secondary Batteries" 1962

10 9 "Some New Electrochemical Devices" 1963

10 10 "Etude cinétique de quelques cellules électrochimiques de
métaphosphate de sodium (NaPo3) fondu"

1971

10 11 "The Oxidation of Ferrous Sulphate by Co60 Y-Radiation" 1963



22 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

10. Published Non-Scientific Articles

10 12 "The Sino-Soviet Split--The Withdrawal of the Specialists,"
International Journal

1971

10 13 "Canada and the Year of the Diplomats--Comment," Weekend
Magazine

1972

10 14 "Victims of Stalin's A-Bomb," Newscientist 1983

10 15 "The Victims of the Soviet Hiroshima" n.d.

D. NOTES, NEWSCLIPPINGS AND RELATED
MATERIALS

1. Notes

a. Manuscript Reviews

10 16 "The Central Questions of Philosophy" n.d.

10 17 "Peter Kapitsa on Life and Science" n.d.

10 18 "Khrushchev Remembers" n.d.

10 19 Literature reviews n.d.

10 20 Lecretius n.d.

10 21 "Pictoral History of Philosophy" n.d.

10 22 Russian history n.d.

10 23 "Science and Philosophy in the Soviet Union" n.d.

10 24 Soviet Union: various n.d.

10 25 "Wetter: 'Dialectical Materialism'" n.d.

10 26 "A Widow 'Cremated' Alive" n.d.

10 27 "With God in Russia" n.d.

10 28 Plato 1971

10
29 Aristotle 1972-1982



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 23

Vol. File Subject Date

10 30 Plutarch 1972

10 31 Kapitsa n.d., 1974

10 32 "The Russian Scientist" 1978

10 33 "The Great Religions of the World" 1981

10 34 "Humanism as a Philosophy" 1981

10 35 "The Illusion of Immortality" 1981

10 36 "Pozitivizm" (Positivism) 1981

10 37 "Ang. Materialista XVIII Bec" (English Materialism in the 18th
Century)

1982

10 38 Bacon 1982

10 39 "David Hume" 1982

10 40 "Philosophy is for Everyman" 1982

10 41 Solovev 1982

10 42 Voltaire 1982

10 43 "Amerikanke Prosvetiteli" (American Enlightenment) 1983

10 44 "Frants Proxvetiteli" (French Enlightenment) 1983

10 45 Gegel (Hegel) 1983

10 46 "A History of Western Philosophy" 1983

10 47 Kant 1983

10 48 "David Joravsky and the Lysenko Affair" 1983

10 49 Ocherki (articles) 1983

10 50 "Ozermai" (Ozermai) 1983

10 51 "The Philosophy of the 20th Century" 1983

10 52 "The Problems of Philosophy" 1983

10 53 "The Story of Philosophy" 1983

10 54 "What is Philosophy" 1983

10 55 "Breaking with Moscow" 1985



24 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

b. Notes

10 56 Citations: English n.d.

10 57 Citations: English and Russian n.d.

10 58-60 China n.d.

10 61 Alexandrov, G.F. n.d.

10 62 Hitler 1982

10 63-64 Kapitsa n.d.

11 1 Kedra n.d.

11 2 Koreisha, M.M. n.d., 1965

11 3 Skeletov n.d.

11 4 Skovoroda n.d.

11 5 Solzhenitsyn 1982

11 6 Tolstoy n.d.

11 7 Vavilov, N.I. n.d.

11 8 Vernadsky, V.I. n.d.

11 9 Vlad, Vladimir n.d.

11 10-13 Philosophy n.d.

11 14 Religion: with related manuscript n.d.

11 15-17 Religion n.d.

11 18 Religion n.d., 1977

11 19 Religion: with related manuscript n.d., 1981

11 20 Religion n.d., 1982

11 21 Religion: Buddism n.d.

11 22 Religion: conclusion n.d.

11 23 Religion: Confusism with related clipping n.d.



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 25

Vol. File Subject Date

11 24 Religion: cults n.d.

11 25 Religion: death n.d.

11 26 Religion: ethics and morals n.d.

11 27 Religion: Hinduism n.d.

11 28 Religion: injury n.d.

11 29 Religion: Islam n.d.

11 30 Religion: Judaism n.d.

11 31 Religion: morality n.d.

11 32 Religion: New Precepts n.d.

11 33 Religion: poetics and the Pope n.d.

11 34 Religion: rituals n.d.

11 35 Religion: the soul n.d.

11 36-38 Religion and science n.d.

11 39 Topics on various scientific subjects n.d.

11 40 Science n.d.

11 41-42 Science: popular science n.d.

11 43-44 Science and the environment n.d.

12 1-2 Science: water resources n.d.

12 3-6 Short stories: various n.d.

12 7 Short stories: ballerina n.d.

12 8 Short stories: J. Bennet n.d.

12 9 Short stories: emigrants n.d.

12 10 Short stories: Petya Nedouchka n.d.

12 11 Short stories: poet and Pope n.d.

12 12 Short stories: Voronem n.d.

12 13 Short stories: "A Widow 'Cremated' Alive" n.d.



26 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

12 14-17 Soviet Union n.d.

12 18 Soviet Union: KGB n.d.

12 19 Soviet Union: materialism n.d.

12 20 Soviet Union: Norilsk n.d.

12 21 Soviet Union: Pechati (impressions) n.d., 1983

12 22 Soviet Union: philosophy n.d.

12 23 Soviet Union: repressed personalities n.d.

12 24 Soviet Union: Sakharov and dissent n.d.

12 25 Soviet Union: Soviet science n.d.

12 26 Soviet Union: Soviet science-biology n.d.

12 27 Soviet Union: Soviet science-philosophy n.d.

12 28 Soviet Union: Ural-Kuzbas n.d.

12 29 Amoral'na (immorality) n.d.

12 30 Armenia n.d.

12 31 Assimilation n.d.

12 32 Blacks n.d.

12 33 "Conclusion" n.d.

12 34 "Dam-Cham" n.d.

12 35 Epii (epic) n.d.

12 36 Escetics n.d.

12 37 History: science n.d.

12 38 "Incomplete" n.d.

12 39 "John" n.d.

12 40 Justice n.d.

12 41 "Khai" n.d.

12 42 Literature n.d.

12 43 Logic n.d.



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 27

Vol. File Subject Date

12 44-45 Miscellaneous n.d.

12 46 Old age n.d., 1986

12 47 "Petushki" (petushki) n.d.

12 48 "Preomet Istoriia" (history of articles) n.d.

12 49 "Plan" n.d.

12 50 Riverside Hospital 1971

12 51 Sem'ia (the family) n.d.

12 52 Table of contents n.d.

2. Notes with Newsclippings

12 53 Anecdotes n.d.

12 54 Anecdotes: with related clippings (n.d., 1977) n.d.

12 55 Anecdotes: with related clippings n.d., 1982

13 1-4 Religion n.d., 1966-
1988

13 5 Religion: cults n.d., 1966-
1988

13 6 Religion: morality and humanism n.d., 1972

13 7 Religion: the Papacy n.d., 1983

13 8 Religion: spiritual beings n.d., 1982

13 9 Religion: terror n.d., 1980-
1981

13 10 History of science (file 1) n.d., 1966-
1980

13 11 History of science (file 2) 198?

13 12 History of science (file 3) n.d.

13 13 Energy 1957-1983



28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

13 14 Energy: climate changes n.d.

13 15 Energy: food 1982

13 16 Energy: irrigation n.d.

13 17 Energy: themes n.d.

13 18 Throwing power n.d.

13 19 Skazki (short stories): various topics 1985

13 20 Skazki (short stories): literature n.d., 1986

13 21 Petushki (Petushki): with related manuscript page 1966

13 22 Predmet (articles) n.d.

13 23 Literature and philosophy n.d., 1982

13 24 Literature, culture and film n.d., 1950-
1985

13 25 Soviet Union: various topics n.d.

13 26 Soviet Union: biology and Lysenko 1965-1980

13 27 Soviet Union: defectors and emigrants n.d., 1967-
1971

13 28 Soviet Union: philosophy n.d.

13 29 Soviet Union: Soviet man n.d., 1979-
1985

14 1 Alcoholism n.d.

14 2 Blacks n.d., 1970-
1986

14 3 China 1960

14 4 "Conclusion" n.d., 1966

14 5 Razvod (divorce) n.d., 1966-
1983

14 6 Razvod (divorce): "Jane" n.d., 1984-
1985



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 29

Vol. File Subject Date

14 7 Dogs n.d., 1967-
1984

14 8 Emigrants n.d., 1961-
1985

14 9 Iakov (Jews) n.d., 1963

14 10 Immigrants abroad n.d.

14 11 Israel n.d., 1976

14 12 Jewry/anti-semitism n.d., 1985-
1986

14 13 Kapitsa n.d.

14 14 Kapitsa: with related works n.d.

14 15 Kedrov n.d., 1948-
1982

14 16 Landau n.d., 1968

14 17 The Medvedev Papers: with photocopy of text 1974

14 18 Nationalism n.d., 1962-
1981

14
19 Royalty n.d., 1972-

1984

14 20 Sports n.d., 1964-
1985

14 21 Ugneten (smoking) n.d., 1976-
1983

3. Newsclippings

14 22 Blacks n.d., 1970-
1984

14 23 Blacks: Africa and population control n.d., 1983-
1984

14 24 Blacks: boxing 1976-1984



30 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

14 25 Blacks in Canada n.d., 1975-
1978

14 26 Blacks: terror and crime 1964-1985

14 27-28 China n.d.

14 29 China n.d., 1965-
1985

14 30 Belenko 1976

14 31 Casey, Dr. E.J. n.d.

14 32 Gouzenko 1981-1982

14 33 Hitler, Adolph n.d. 1974-
1982

14 34 Hodgkin, Dorothy n.d.

14 35 Kapitsa n.d., 1955-
1980

14 36 Kapitsa: with illustrations n.d.

14 37 Kovalev n.d.

14 38 Levich, Venlamin 1972-1973

14
39 Lysenko, Trofim n.d., 1976-

1978

14 40 Medvedev n.d., 1970-
1980

14 41 Roosevelts n.d., 1976-
1980

14 42 Sakharov 1973-1975

14 43 Sakharov 1981-1982

14 44 Sakharov n.d., 1985

14 45 Sakharov and other dissidents n.d., 1963-
1985

14 46 Skovoroda n.d., 1964-
1972



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 31

Vol. File Subject Date

14 47 Solzhenitsyn n.d., 1969-
1981

14 48 Solzhenitsyn n.d., 1974-
1980

15 1 Stalina, Svetlana 1964-1984

15 2 Vavilov, N.I. 1963-1973

15 3 Religion n.d., 1966-
1972

15 4 Religion n.d., 1983

15 5 Religion n.d., 1984

15 6 Religion: Buddism n.d., 1980

15 7 Religion: Catholicism n.d., 1965-
1982

15 8 Religion: Christianity n.d., 1966-
1982

15 9 Religion: "Conclusion" n.d., 1968-
1983

15
10 Religion: cults n.d., 1970-

1986

15 11 Religion: dogma n.d., 1984-
1985

15 12 Religion: ethics n.d.

15 13 Religion: Hinduism n.d., 1980

15 14 Religion: injury and the Bible n.d., 1970-
1983

15 15 Religion: Islam n.d., 1970-
1978

15 16 Religion: Judaism n.d., 1967-
1982

15 17 Religion: morality n.d., 1969-
1982



32 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

15 18 Religion: new precepts n.d., 1983

15 19 Religion: poetics and the Pope n.d., 1966-
1979

15 20 Religion: the Pope n.d., 1983-
1984

15 21 Religion: Popovism 1970

15 22 Religion: rituals n.d.

15 23 Religion and science n.d., 1962-
1983

15 24 Religion and science n.d., 1969-
1982

15 25 Religion and science n.d., 1972-
1984

15 26 Religion: Shinto 1981

15 27 Religion: the soul n.d.

15 28 Science n.d., 1966-
1981

15 29 Science 1983

15 30 Artificial insemination n.d., 1966-
1982

15 31 Scientific life in Canada n.d., 1969-
1985

15 32 Science in Canada 1971-1984

15 33 Science in Canada 1985

15 34 Energy 1962-1984

15 35 Environment n.d., 1967-
1984

15 36 Science and the environment n.d., 1968-
1982

15 37 Environment 1982

15 38 Environment 1983



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 33

Vol. File Subject Date

15 39 Environment 1985

15 40 Energy and water resources n.d., 1965-
1977

15 41 Nuclear energy 1985

15 42 Peat 1980

15 43 Popular science n.d., 1969-
1974

15 44 Popular science n.d., 1982-
1984

15 45 Radiation and man n.d., 1955-
1979

15 46 Storage batteries n.d., 1957-
1981

15 47 Synthetic fuels 1975-1984

16 1 Waste recycling 1974-1982

16 2 Soviet Union n.d., 1937-
1982

16 3 Soviet Union n.d., 1961-
1984

16 4 Soviet Union n.d., 1962-
1980

16 5 Soviet Union n.d., 1963-
1985

16 6 Soviet Union n.d., 1966-
1985

16 7 Soviet Union: Presidium announcement 1975

16 8 Soviet Union: artists n.d., 1946-
1979

16 9 Soviet Union: biology 1965-1971

16 10 Soviet Union: crime and delinquency n.d., 1964-
1977



34 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

16 11 Foreign delegations in the U.S.S.R. n.d.

16 12 Soviet Union: GPU 1978

16 13 Soviet Union: KGB n.d., 1964-
1984

16 14 Soviet Union: the Kremlin n.d., 1966-
1985

16 15 Life in the Soviet Union n.d., 1964-
1988

16 16 Soviet Union: Noril'sk n.d., 1971-
1977

16 17 Soviet Union: repressed personalities n.d., 1949-
1982

16 18 Soviet oil pipeline 1981

16 19-20 Soviet Union: science n.d.

16 21 Soviet Union: science and philosophy n.d.

16 22 Soviet Union: science and philosophy n.d., 1946-
1978

16 23 Soviet scientists and car accidents n.d.

16 24 Soviet Union: science and Sakharov n.d., 1967-
1985

16 25 Soviet Union: Ukrainian famine 1983

16 26 Ballerinas 1975-1981

16 27 Canada n.d., 1970-
1985

16 28 East-West relations 1983

16 29 Ukrainian history n.d., 1974-
1981

16 30 I.Q.; racial theory; busing n.d., 1972-
1982

17 1 Legal and human rights: "John" 1974-1986



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 35

Vol. File Subject Date

17 2 Philosophy 1970-1974

17 3 Plastic surgery n.d., 1980-
1982

17 4 Miscellaneous: Ottawa weather 1968

17 5 Miscellaneous n.d.

4. Documents

a. Related Materials

17 6 Article on Chekhov 1981

17 7 "The Remarkable Decade that Destroyed Russian Emigre Literature":
article

n.d.

17 8 "Russia Speaks with Mihajlo Mihajlov": article n.d.

17 9 "Solzhenitsyn's Authoritarian Russian Nationalism": article 1981

17 10 "Stalin and the Pact with Hitler": article n.d.

17 11 Electric Car: brochure n.d.

17 12 Journal of Power Sources: brochure n.d.

17 13 St. Christopher's Church, Quebec: bulletin 1964

17 14 Eglise Russe Catholique, Montreal: bulletin 1969

17 15 "The Soviet Union Since Khrushchev": handbill n.d.

17 16 Press communiqué of the Secretariat of the Presidium of the Ninth
Congress of the Communist Party of China

1969

17 17 Russian language alphabet

17 18 "Freedom of Expression in Soviet Russian Literature Since
Khrushchev": seminar paper

1966

5. Articles Including Photocopies

17 19 "Ahtropogennyi Faktor Izmeneniia Geosfery" (Anthropological
Factors in the Alternation of the Geosphere)

1969



36 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

17 20 "Arctic Bibliography" 1969

17 21 "Biokosmicheskie Vozzrehiia V.I. Vernadskogo" (Cosmic Views of
V.I. Vernadsky)

1979

17 22 "Bol'shoi Dom Chelovechestva" (Mankind's Great House) 1971

17 23 "Chelovek i Priroda v Epokhu Nauchno-Tekhnicheskoi Revoliutsii"
(Man and Nature in the Era of the Scientific-Technological
Revolution)

1971

17 24 "Chistota Goroda" (Cleaning of the Town) 1972

17 25 "The Conductance of Molten Lithium Chlorate and the Effects of
Additions of Traces of Nonelectrolytes on the Conductance"

1962

17 26 "Dialectical Materialism" 1958

17 27 "Druzheskie Sviazi Sovetskikh i Kitaiskikh Uchenykh" (Friendly
Relations Between the Soviet and Chinese Peoples)

1956

17
28 Electrochemical conferences 1933-1959

17 29 "A Theoretical Study of the Electronic Structure of Ferrous
Hexafluoride"

n.d.

17 30 "Environmental Spillage in the USSR" 1972

17 31 "Epii" (Epic) n.d.

17 32 "Etnicheskie Protsessy v Sovremennom Mire" (Ethnic Processes in the
Modern World)

1982

17 33 "Filosofskie Voprosi Sovremennogo Estestvoznaniia" (Philosophical
Questions in Modern Science)

1981

17 34 "Filosofskii Kongress v Vene" (Philosophical Congress in Vienna) 1969

17 35 "Filosofskoe Zaveshch anie V.I. Lenina i Zadachi Nauchno-
Ateisticheskoi Propagandy" (The Philosophical will of V.I. Lenin and
the Task of Scientific-Atheistic Propaganda)

1962

17 36 "The Future of Science" n.d.

17 37 "Gegel' i Nasledie Kanta" (Hegel and the Legacy of Kant) 1982

17 38 "Gegel' k 200-Letiiu so Dhia Rozhdeniia" (On the 200th Anniversary
of Hegel's Birth)

1970



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 37

Vol. File Subject Date

17 39 "Gegelskaia Ideia o Sovpadenii Dialektiki, Logiki i Teorii Poznaniia i
ee Zhachenie Dlia Razvitiia Filosofii" (Hegel's Ideas on the
Combination of Dialectical Logical and Theoretical Knowledge and
their Significance for the Development of Philosophy)

1970

17 40 "Gor'kii i Nauka" (Gorky and Science) 1955

17 41 ISIS scientific materials n.d.

17 42 "Iskopaemye-In"ektsionnye L'dy na Poluostrobe Iamal" (Mineral
Injection into Ice on the "Yamal" Peninsula)

1964

17 43 "Iskusstvennoe Zhidkoe Toplivo: Proshloe, Nastoiashchee,
Vudushchee" (Artificial Liquid Fuels: Past, Present, and Future)

1982

17 44 "Istoricheskii Put' Sovetskoi Filosofskoi Nauki i ee Problemy" (The
Historical Course of Soviet Philosophical Science and its Problems)

1974

17 45 "Italian Science and the 'Rubbia' Effect" 1985

17 46 "Izuchenie Gegelevskogo Naslediia" (The Study of Hegel's Legacy) 1970

17
47 "Kak Umhozhit' Biologicheskoe Resursy Kaspiia" (How to Increase

the Biological Resources of the Caspian Sea)
1972

17 48 "Khimiia i Snabzhenie Chelovechestva Pishchei Novye Perspektivy"
(Chemistry and the Supply of Manking's Food.  New Perspectives)

1984

17 49 "Konspekt ili Kartoteka?" (Synopsis or Index?) 1970

17 50 "Kontroliruemaia Sreda--Dlia Osvoeniia Pustyh'" (Inspection of the
Environment--For the Assimilation of the Desert)

1970

17 51 "Kratkoe Soobshcheniia" (Some Announcement) 1960

17 52 "The Lysenko Affair" 1970

17 53 Magazine covers 1947-1967

17 54 Texts by Roy and Zhores Medvedev n.d.

17 55 "Melioratsii Zemel' Kraihego Severa" (The Reclamation of Land in
the Extreme North)

1977

17 56 "Modern Science in Russia" 1943

17 57 "Nasledie Velikogo Revoliutsionnogo Myslitelia" (The Legacy of the
Great Revolutionary Thinkers)

1962

17 58 "Nauchnye Sviazi Dvukh Akademii" (Scientific Connections Between
Two Academies)

1959



38 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

17 59 "Nauchnye Sviazi s Zarubezhnymi Stranami" (Scientific Connections
with Foreign Countries)

1961

17 60 "Nauchnye Uchrezhdeniia Kitaiskoi Narodnoi Respubliki" (Scientific
Organizations in the Chinese People's Republic)

1958

17 61 "Nauka ne Terpit Syb'ektivizma" (Science Does Not Tolerate
Subjectivism)

n.d.

17 62 "Neopublikovannye Pis'ma N.P. Gorbunova V.I. Leniny (An
Unpublished Letter from N.P. Gorbunov to V.I. Lenin)

1964

17 63 "New Liquid Fuels Research and Development Review" 1983

17 64 "Novye Knigi" (New Books) n.d.

17 65 "NRC Report on Energy Research and Development" 1976-1977

17 66 "Nuzhna Novaia Tekhnologiia" (The Necessity of New Technology) 1975

17
67 "Okhrana Okruzhaiushchei Sredy i Ratsional'noe Ispol'zovanie

Pripodhykh Resyrsov v SSSR" (The Protection of the Environment
and the Rational Utilization of Natural Resources in the U.S.S.R.)

1978

17 68 On chemical literature 1946, 1971

17 69 On translating chemical Russian n.d.

17 70 "The Rise and Fall of Polywater" 1973

17 71 "Osnovhye Puti Ispol'zovaniia i Okhrany Vodnykh Resursov v
Perspektive" (The Fundamental Course of the Utilization and
Protection of Water Resources in Perspective)

1972

17 72 "O Nauchnoi i Nauchno-Organizatsionnoi Deiatel'hosti Instituta
Elektrokhimii" (On Science and Scientific Organizational Figures at
the Electrochemical Institute)

1981

17 73 "O Polozhenii v Biologicheskoi Nauke" (On the Situation of the
Biological Sciences)

1948

17 74 "O Pometkakh V.I. Lenina" (In Memory of V.I. Lenin) 1965

17 75 "O Rezul'tatakh Proverki Deiatel'hosti Eksperimental'hoi Bazy i
Podsobnogo Khoziaistva 'Gorki Leninskie' Akademii Nauk SSSR"
(On the Results of the Examination of the Foundations of
Experimental Figures and the Subsidiary Economy of the 'Gorky-
Lenin' Academy of Science in the USSR)

1965



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 39

Vol. File Subject Date

17 76 "O Soothoshenii Sovremennogo Oledeneniia i Tarynov (Naledei)
Khrebta Suntar-Khaiaty" (On the Correlation of Modern Freezing and
the 'Suntar-Khaiat' Mountain Range)

1960

17 77 "O Sovremennykh Problemakh Kaspiiskogo Moria" (On Modern
Problems of the Caspian Sea)

1981

17 78 "Ot Tsentral'nogo Komiteta" (From the Central Committee) 1953

17 79 "Pamiatnye Daty" (Historical Dates) 1958

17 80 "Pleasures of a Nonagenarian" 1979

17 81 "Po Dorogam Budushego" (For the Future of Others) 1970

17 82 "Postanovlenie Obshchego Sobraniia Akademii Nauk SSSR" (General
Resolution of the Meeting of the Soviet Academy of Science)

n.d.

17 83 "Povest' o Razume" (Narrative on Reason) 1977

17
84 "Presidential Address: Chemistry--Key to our Progress" 1976

17 85 "Preobrazhovanie Biosfery i Problemy Ekologii Cheloveka" (The
Reorganization of the Biosphere and the Problems of Man's Ecology)

1980

17 86 "Problemie Rekul'tivatsii Zemel'" (Problems of Land Reclamation) 1975

17 87 Solovev articles n.d., 1976

17 88 "The Prospect of Abundant Energy" n.d.

17 89 "Puti Zashchitie Vozdushnogo Bacceina ot Zagriazheniia Vrednymi
Promyshlennymi Vybrocami" (The Course of Protection of the
"Vozdushny" Basin from Harmful Pollution of Industrial Wastes)

1968

17 90 "Rossiiskii Sfinks" (The Russian Sphinx) 1967

17 91 "Razmyshleniia o Perebroskakh Rechnogo Stoka" (Reflection on the
Transfer of the River Flow)

1978

17 92 "Razvitae Iaderhykh Issledovanii v Knr" (The Development of
Nuclear Research in China)

1960

17 93 "Razvitie Nikel'-Kobal'tovoi Promyshlennosti" (The Development of
the Nickel-Cobalt Industry)

1957

17 94 "Report by the Division of Energy" n.d.

17 95 "Rules for Preparing Scientific Manuscripts" n.d.



40 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

17 96 Samoilov articles n.d.

17 97 Scientific biographies 1950-1978

17 98 "Soglashenie o Nauchnom Sotrydhichestve Mezhdu Akademiiami
Nauk KNR i SSSR" (Agreement on Scientific Cooperation Between
the Chinese and Soviet Academies of Science)

1958

17 99 "Sovetskaia Geograficheskaia Nauka i Problemy Preobrazovaniia
Prirody" (Soviet Geographical Science and the Problems of the
Reorganization of Nature)

1961

17 100 "Sovetskaia Geologiia" (Soviet Geology) 1971

18 1 "Sovetskaia Nauka" (Soviet Science) 1947

18 2 Soviet science (Medvedev) 1978

18 3 "Sovremennaia Nauchno-tekhnicheskaia Revoliutsiia: ee Soderzhanie
i Perspektivy" (The Contemporary Scientific-Technological
Revolution: Themes and Perspectives)

1981

18 4 "The Spoil of Progress" (M.I. Goldman) n.d.

18 5 "The State of Russian Science Today" 1952

18 6 "The State of Soviet Science" n.d.

18 7 "Stranitsie Geroicheskoi Letopisi" (A Page from the Historical
Chronicles); with related notes (1985)

1965

18 8 "Studies on the Thermodynamics and Conductances of Molten Salts
and their Mixtures"

1964

18 9 "Sulphate Based Solid Electrolytes: Properties and Applications" 1977

18 10 "Tovarishchu U.V. Stalinu" (Comrades of U.V. Stalin) 1948

18 11 "Uchenye Kitaia v Bor'be Za Sotsializm" (China's Study of Socialism) 1957

18 12 "Ugroza, Kotoruiu Nuzhno Predotvratit'" (A Threat and the Necessity
of its Prevention)

1970

18 13 "Ukazatel' Po Tomam I-LXXV" (Index to volume I-LXXV) n.d.

18 14 "United Nation's Declaration on the Human Environment Principles" 1972

18 15 "Utrennee Zacedanie" (Morning Session) 1949



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 41

Vol. File Subject Date

18 16 "The Use of Chemical Literature" n.d.

18 17 "Vavilovskie Konferentsii" (The Vavilov Conference) 1968

18 18 "Vodnye Resursy Zemnogo Shara" (The Globe's Water Resources):
with related notes

1967

18 19 "Vodokhranilishcha, Ikh Vliianie na Prirodu i Khoziaistvo, Printsipy
Sozdaniia" (The Reservoir, its Influence on the Environment and
Subsidiary Principles of Creation)

1973

18 20 "V Uchpezhdeniiakh Akademii Nauk" (In the Academy of Science
Organization)

1959

18 21 "What Strategy for Development?" 1977

18 22 "The Withdrawal of Soviet Experts, August 1960, and Sino-Soviet
Economic Relations"

n.d.

18 23 "Zadachi Okhrany Okruzhaiushchei Spedy i Osvoenie Oblasti
Mnogoletnemerzlykh Porod" (The Tasks of the Surrounding
Environment and the Assimilation of Long-Standing Regions)

1976

18 24 "Za Novyi Moshchyi Skachok v Razvitii Nauki" (Beyond the New
Power Leap in Developing Science)

1958

18 25 "Za Vydaiushchiicia Nauchnyi Vklad v Genetiku" (An Outstanding
Scientific Example in Genetics)

1967

18 26 "Znachenie Dialektiki Gegelia" (Understanding Hegel's Dialectics) 1981

6. Publications

18 27 A Nuzhno Li Eto? (But is this Necessary?) n.d.

18 28 Ekologiia i Politika (Ecology and Politics) n.d.

18 29 Unknown title, on the environment n.d.

18 30 Jews and Ukrainians n.d.

18 31 Unknown title, on solar energy n.d.

18 32 Zair (Zaire) 1976

18 33 Unknown title n.d.

18 34 An Energy Strategy for Canada 1976



42 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

18 35 Lead in Gasoline--A Review of the Canadian Policy Issue 1985

18 36 Levyi Radikalizm v Gvizhenii Negrimianskoi Molodezhi SSHA (Left
Radicalism in the Young Negro Movement in the U.S.A.) (A.I.
Shaskol'sky)

1982

18 37 Noril'sk (Norilsk) 1969

18 38 Pokoritel' Nekhozhenykh Zemel' (The Conqueror of Inhospitable
Lands)

1967

18 39 Polywater--Preparation and Characterization 1972

18 40 Towards a National Science Policy for Canada 1968

18 41 Energiia Ugliia (The State of Energy) (B.F. Bratchenko) 1981

18
42 Division of Energy Annual Report 1983-1984

18 43 Hydrogen and Energy Storage 1984

18 44 Division of Energy Annual Report 1984-1985

18 45 Hydrogen and Energy Storage: Status Report 1985

18 46 XVIIIth International Congress of Pure and Applied Chemistry 1961

18 47 Electrochemical Society Meeting Book 1969

18 48 Electrochemical Society Meeting Book 1970

18 49 Electrochemical Society Meeting Book 1972

18 50 Electrochemical Society Meeting Book 1973

18 51 Electrochemical Society Meeting Book 1974

18 52 Electrochemical Society Winter Symposia: Lithium Batteries and
Electrothermics in Steelmaking

1974

18 53 Electrochemical Society Meeting Book 1975

18 54 Electrochemical Society Meeting Book and Abstracts 1976

18 55 61st Chemical Conference and Exhibition Programme 1978

18 56 Industrial Government Seminar 1978

19 1 62nd Chemical Conference and Exhibition Programme 1979



MG 31, J 28 KLOCHKO, Mikhail 43

Vol. File Subject Date

19 2 Electrochemical Society Autumn Symposium: Photoelectrical Cells
for Solar Energy Conversion

1980

19 3 Electrochemical Society Autumn Symposium: Applied
Electrochemistry at Solid/Liquid Interfaces

1982

19 4 Electrochemical Society Autumn Symposium: Electrochemical
Energy Storage

1983

7. Card Index

19 5 C (crime) n.d.

19 6 Canada n.d.

19 7 China n.d.

19 8 Irrigation n.d.

19 9 M. Klochko references n.d.

19 10 Literature n.d.

19 11 NG (health) n.d.

19 12 Popular Science n.d.

19 13 Russian books in Montreal n.d.

19 14 Science n.d.

19 15 Soviet Union n.d.

19 16 Theory of knowledge n.d.

19 17 Theory of knowledge: Ottawa City Library n.d.

19 18 Theory of knowledge: Carleton University Library n.d.

19 19 Theory of knowledge: no code n.d.

19 20 Vernadsky n.d.

19 21 Zakogr (Soviet Union) n.d.

8. Illustrations

19 22 China



44 KLOCHKO, Mikhail MG 31, J 28

Vol. File Subject Date

19 23 Slides

19 24 Klochko article 1950

19 25 P.L. Kapitza

19 26 George Main, Jim Green 1963

19 27 George Main's home n.d.

19 28 William and Nora Kelly n.d.

19 29 A. Gudovskii 1961

19 30 The Kingham family n.d., 1982

19 31 Corinne Avery Roosevelt, Kim Roosevelt n.d., 1971

19 32 MacFarquhar family 1971, 1980

19 33 Ina Milligan n.d., 1969

19 34 China (negatives)

19 35 P.L. Kapitza (negative)



-45-

Index

Abbott, John and Heather 3
Alcoholism 29
Alden, Florence 3
Alexandrov, G.F. 24
American Committee for Liberation 5
Antonovich, Marko 3
Aristotle 23
Armenia 27
Artificial insemination 33
Assimilation 27
Assumption University, Windsor 4
Atlantic Monthly Press 5
Bacon 23
Bantam Books of Canada 5
Barrett, Mary Louise 3
Belenko 30
Bennet, J. 26
Bennett, James Leslie 16
Blacks 27, 29, 30
Botany 14
Boyd, Gerald and Ardeth 3
Burel, E.E. 3
Canada 44
Canada Month 5
Canadian Fiction Magazine 5
Canadian Legion, Ukrainian Branch No. 360 5
Carleton University 3, 7
Casa Editrice, il Saggiatore 5
Casey, Dr. E.J. 3, 15, 16, 30
Chemistry 15
China 6, 7, 9-12, 20, 24, 29, 30, 36, 40, 41, 44
Clarke, Irwin & Co. Ltd. 5
Collins-Knowlton-Wing, Inc. 6
Commission on Lead in the Environment 7
Commoners' Publishing Society Inc. 6
Côte, André and Helen 3
Defense Research Establishment Ottawa 7
Derevianko, Ivan M. 16, 17
Division of Energy 7, 43
Divorce 29
Dogs 29
Doubleday Canada Limited 2, 6
Dunlop, H.P. 3
E.P. Dutton & Co. Inc. 6

Editions Gallimard 6
Efremov, N.N. 20
Electric cars 15, 21, 36
Electric Vehicle Council 7
Emigrants 29
Energy 16, 28, 33, 39, 40, 42, 43
Engelhard Industries 4
Environment 33
Fowler, Mrs. 3
Frank Cass & Co. Ltd. 5
Frederick A. Praeger, Inc. 7
Gegel 24
Gelbfisz, Mrs. E. 3
Geology and geography 15
Gouzenko 30
Graziano, Rocky 3
Green, Jim 3, 45
Greer, Charles 3
Gudovskii, A. 45
Gydovs'skii, A. 3
Henderson, U.V. Jr. 3
Hitler, Adolph 16, 24, 30
Hodder and Stoughton Limited 6
Hodgkin, Dorothy 31
Holt, Rinehart and Winston 6
Homin Ukrainy 5
Honeywell & Wotherspoon 5
Howard, Cate, Ogilvy, Bishop, Cope, Porteous &

Hansard 5
Hryn, Nicholas 3
Hume, David 23
Immigrants 29
Initiative Publishing 2, 6
International Journal 6
International Nickel Company 7
International Political Science Abstracts 6
International Publishers Representatives (Canada)

Limited 2
International Publishers' Representatives (Canada)

Ltd. 6
Ipatiev, V.I. 15
Irrigation 44
ISIS 6, 37
Israel 29
Jews 29
Joravsky, David 24
Journal of Canadian Fiction 6



-46-

Justice 27
Kant 24
Kapitsa 23, 29, 31
Kapitsa, Peter 15
Kapitza, P.L. 45
Karpov, I.M. 16-18
Kedrov 30
Kelly, Mrs. 4
Kelly, William and Nora 4, 45
Keyserlingk family 4
Keyserlingk, R. 6
Khrushchev 22
Kingham family 4
Kingham, Family 45
Koreisha, M.M. 24
Kossar, Leon 3
Kovalev 31
Kurnakov, Nikolai Semenovich 20
Lamm, V. 3
Landau 30
Lecretius 23
Leoni, Father P. 4
Levich, Venlamin 31
Lieven, Alexander 4
Life Magazine 6
Literature 27, 28
Logic 27
Lorna 4
Lutheola, Martha 18
Lysenko, Trofim 31
MacFarquhar, Family 45
MacFarquhar, Roderick 4
MacMillan Company of Canada Limited 6
Main, George 4, 45
Mathematics 15
Matte, Father M. 4
McClellan, Geo. 4
McClelland and Stewart Limited 6
McDonald, Mr. 4
McGibbon, Robert L. 4
McGill University 7
McGraw-Hill Company of Canada Limited 6
McGraw-Hill Ryerson Ltd. 6
McKeown, Robert 4
Medicine 15
Medvedev 31
Medvedev Papers 30
Medvedev, Roy A. 15

Medvedev, Roy and Zhores 38
Milligan, Ina 45
Milligan, William 4
Milrud, Alexei 7
Moloda Ukraina 5
National Research Council 7
Nationalism 30
Nedouchka, Petya 26
New Scientist 6
Novoye Russkoye Slovo 5
Nowi Dni 5
Nuclear energy 33
Old age 27
Opus Mundi Canada 6
Paashaus, Reverend A.R. 3
Palm Publishers 6
Peat 33
Penguin Books Canada Limited 7
Perkins, R.B. 3
Personalia 14
Philosophy 16, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 35, 37
Philosphy 35
Physics 15
Plato 23
Plutarch 23
Pogodin, Sergei Alexandrovich 20
Radiation 16, 22, 33
Radishchev, Vyecheslav Petrovich 19
Random House of Canada Limited 7
Reader's Digest 7
Religion 12, 16, 23, 25, 28, 31, 32
Riverside Hospital 2, 27
Roosevelt, Corinne Avery 45
Roosevelt, Kim 45
Roosevelt, Priscilla 4
Roosevelts 31
Royalty 30
Sabathil & Son 3
Sakharov 26, 31
Sakharov, A.D. 15
Sarah Swartz Consultant Services 7
Schreyer, Governor General Edward 4
Science 26, 27, 33
Shewchuk, M. 14, 15
Skeletov 24
Skovoroda 24, 31
Smoking 30
Solar energy 42, 44



-47-

Solovev 23
Solzhenitsyn 24, 31
Soviet Union 2, 5, 8, 10-15, 17, 22, 23, 26, 29,

34-36, 40-42, 44
KGB 26

Spooner, Roy C. 4
Sports 30
Stalina, Svetlana 31
Supply and Services Canada 7
Technologists 15
Terrorists 16
Tolstoy 25
Tom Stacey Ltd. 7
Turcheniuk, Mrs. 3
Ukrainian Association of Victims of Russian

Communist Terror
 (Suzero) 5

Ukrainian Canadian Committee 5
Ukrainian National Federation 5
University of Chicago 7
Vavilov, N.I. 25, 31
Vernadsky, V.I. 25, 36
Vernadsky, Vladimir Ivanovich 15
Viking Press, Inc. 7
Vlad, Vladimir 25
Voltaire 23
Voronem 26
Water Sciences Division 7
Weekend Magazine 7
World Federation of Ukrainian Former Political

Prisoners and
Victims of the Soviet Regime 5

Yanda, Daria A. 4
Zoology 15


